may find it necessary or advisable to use the net proceeds for other purposes, and we will have broad
discretion in the application of the net proceeds.

We will bear all of the direct and indirect expenses of this offering, and such expenses will be paid out
of our general funds.

S-10

•

•

•

•

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2024 on
an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to reflect the offer and sale of shares in this offering.

You should read these tables along with our unaudited consolidated financial statements and related
notes as of June 30, 2024 as well as the other financial information incorporated by reference in this
prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2024 on
an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to reflect the sale of 2,574,666 shares of Common Stock in this
offering at an assumed offering price of $9.71 per share (which is the last reported price for a share of our
Common Stock on October 25, 2024), after deducting sales commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us.

   As of June 30, 2024

Actual

(unaudited)
As Adjusted
(unaudited)

   (in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Cash and Cash Equivalents   $ 20,736   $ 44,611
Liabilities:

Total long-term liabilities   $ 15,904   $ 15,904
Stockholders’ Equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share, 1,500,000 shares
authorized, none issued and outstanding   —   —

Common stock, $0.01 par value per share, 44,000,000 shares
authorized, 25,918,144 shares issued and 25,918,144 shares
outstanding as of June 30, 2024 and 28,492,810 shares
issued and 28,492,810 shares outstanding, as adjusted   259   285

Treasury stock at cost,   —   —
Additional paid-in-capital   496,743   520,967
Accumulated deficit   (300,121   (300,496
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,350   (1,350
Total Stockholders’ Equity   195,531   219,406

Total Capitalization   $ 211,435   $ 235,310

The number of shares of Common Stock outstanding in the table above excludes:

1,358,747 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of
June 30, 2024, at a weighted average exercise price of $7.32 per share;

973,346 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the vesting of restricted stock units outstanding as of
June 30, 2024;

198,000 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the vesting of performance stock units outstanding
as of June 30 2024;

1,063,076 shares of Common Stock available for future issuance as of June 30, 2024, under our 2018
Incentive Award Plan; and

[…]

the difference between the price per share of our Common Stock paid by you and the as-adjusted net
tangible book value per share of our Common Stock immediately after this offering.

As of June 30, 2024 our net tangible book value was approximately $39 million, or $1.51 per share of
Common Stock. We calculate net tangible book value per share by dividing our net tangible assets (total
tangible assets less total liabilities) by the number of outstanding shares of our Common Stock.

After giving effect to the sale by us of our Common Stock in the aggregate amount of $25 million at an
assumed offering price of $9.71 per share, the last reported sale price of our Common Stock on Nasdaq on
October 25, 2024, and after deducting sales commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us of
$1,125,000, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2024 would have been $63 million, or
$2.21 per share of Common Stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value
of $0.70 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of
$7.50 per share to new investors in this offering.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis. The as adjusted information is
illustrative only and will change based on the actual price to the public, the actual number of shares sold and
other terms of the offering determined at the time shares of our Common Stock are sold pursuant to this
prospectus supplement. The as adjusted information assumes that all of our Common Stock in the aggregate
amount of $25 million is sold at the assumed offering price of $9.71 per share, the last reported sale price of
our Common Stock on Nasdaq on October 25, 2024. The shares sold in this offering, if any, will be sold
from time to time at various prices.

 Assumed public offering price per share of Common Stock   $9.71
 Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024   $1.51
 Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   $0.70

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024 after giving effect to this

offering   $2.21
 Dilution per share of Common Stock to new investors in this offering   $7.50

The above table is based on 25,918,144 shares outstanding as of June 30, 2024, which excludes as of
that date:

1,358,747 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of
June 30, 2024, at a weighted average exercise price of $7.32 per share;

973,346 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the vesting of restricted stock units outstanding as of
June 30, 2024;

198,000 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the vesting of performance stock units outstanding
as of June 30 2024;

1,063,076 shares of Common Stock available for future issuance as of June 30, 2024, under our 2018